

No. 13-6061

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PATRICIA CAPLINGER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
in Case No. 5:12-cv-00630-M (Miles-Lagrange, J.)

**Brief For The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.,
As *Amicus Curiae* In Support of Appellees**

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

Alan Untereiner
Counsel of Record
Donald Burke
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER
LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@
robbsrussell.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. There Is No Valid Basis For Engrafting Plaintiff’s Proposed Blanket “Off-Label Use” Or “Off-Label Promotion” Exceptions Onto Section 360k(a).....	12
II. In Upholding The District Court’s Ruling, This Court Should Reaffirm The Pleading Standards That Plaintiffs Must Satisfy To Avoid The Dismissal On Preemption Grounds Of Supposedly “Identical” Or “Parallel” State-Law Requirements Under Section 360k(a).....	22
A. The Inquiry Into Equivalence Requires A Careful Comparison Of The Applicable State And Federal Requirements.....	25
B. Plaintiffs Should Be Required To Specify In Their Complaint Any Allegedly Identical State And Federal Requirements	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL	1a
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	3a
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	4a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	33
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 4, 9, 19
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	2, 8, 21
<i>Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2009)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mendes v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	22
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (8th Cir. 2011).....	30
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	31
7 U.S.C. § 4817(b)	31
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b)	31
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	8
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1).....	15, 16, 21
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(2).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)(1).....	15, 28
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)(2).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)(2)(B).....	15, 28
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)(2)	32
21 U.S.C. § 379s(a)	32
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 467e.....	31
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 26463(m) (1984)	20
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(2)	20
Final Rule, <i>Exemption From Preemption of State and Local Hearing Aid Requirements; Applications for Exemption</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 67326 (Oct. 10, 1980).....	20, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	23
Miscellaneous	
Brief of Appellant Barbara Horn, <i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , No. 02- 4597, 2003 WL 24131420 (3d Cir. May 1, 2003)	22
H.R. 11124, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1090 (1976).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976).....	6
S. 510, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975)	17
